





(Decision No. R94-1363)


BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION


OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


* * *

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,    )







  )



Complainant,          )

                                )

v.




       )      DOCKET NO. 94M-366CY

 





  )

CARL FRONABARGER,


  )

                                )



Respondent.           )


RECOMMENDED DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW


JUDGE LISA D. HAMILTON-FIELDMAN


ASSESSING CIVIL PENALTY

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


Mailed Date:  October 20, 1994


- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


STATEMENT, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS

This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Pen-alty Assessment Notice No. E-T-3 on June 3, 1994.  The notice was delivered to the Respondent Carl Fronabarger in person by Mr. West Twomey of the Commission Staff, and receipt of the notice was acknowledged by the signature of Mr. Fronabarger.  A setting hear-ing was held on July 11, 1994, and hearing on the merits was sched-uled for July 28, 1994, at 9:00 a.m. in a Commission hearing room in Denver, Colorado.  Notice of the hearing on the merits was mailed to Respondent Carl Fronabarger in accordance with the Com-mission's rules.


On July 27, 1994, Staff of the Commission advised the under-signed that a stipulated settlement had been reached between Staff and Mr. Fronabarger.  Staff was requested to reduce the stipulation to writing and submit it for review, and the hearing of July 28, 1994, was vacated.  The written stipulation was signed by the par-ties on July 27, 1994, and was formally filed with the Commission on September 6, 1994.


Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. E-T-3 charged Respondent Fronabarger with five violations of § 40-10-104 (1), C.R.S., (no certificate -- common carrier), and five violations of § 40-11-103(1), C.R.S., (no permit -- contract carrier), for transporting passengers for hire between Aurora, Colorado, and Gilpin County, Colorado, on five occasions without either a certificate of public convenience and necessity or a contract carrier permit.  The stat-utory penalty for each violation is $100.  In the Stipulation, Respondent Fronabarger admits violating § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., on the three occasions listed in Violation Nos. 3 through 5 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. E-T-3, by transporting passengers from Aurora to Gilpin County, Colorado on March 20, 1994, April 17, 1994, and May 1, 1994.  Mr. Fronabarger paid the penalty for those admitted violations, in the amount of $300, on July 27, 1994.  Paragraph 2 of the Stipulation also states that in consideration of Respondent Fronabarger's admission and payment, Staff requests that Violation Nos. 1, 2, and 6 through 10 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. E-T-3 be dismissed with prejudice.


The undersigned finds that the admission is based on fact and concludes that the Stipulation of Settlement is fair, reasonable, and in the public interest.  The Stipulation is therefore accepted.


Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the administrative law judge hereby transmits to the Commission the documents comprising the record of this docket along with this written recommended decision and order.


ORDER
THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1.  The Stipulation of Settlement of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. E-T-3, filed on September 6, 1994, is accepted.


2.  Respondent Carl Fronabarger is found to have thrice vio-lated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., by transporting passengers for hire from Aurora, Colorado, to Gilpin County, Colorado, on March 20, 1994, April 17, 1994, and May 1, 1994, without having a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing him to do so, as alleged in Violation Nos. 3 through 5 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. E-T-3.  Mr. Fronabarger is assessed a penalty of $100 for each violation, for a total of $300.


3.  Violation Nos. 1, 2, and 6 through 10 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. E-T-3 are dismissed with prejudice.


4.
This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.


5.
As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recom-mended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.



a.
IF NO EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE OR WITHIN ANY EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME AUTHORIZED, OR UNLESS THE DECISION IS STAYED BY THE COMMISSION UPON ITS OWN MOTION, THE RECOMMENDED DECISION SHALL BECOME THE DECISION OF THE COMMISSION AND SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF § 40-6-114, C.R.S.



b.
IF A PARTY SEEKS TO AMEND, MODIFY, ANNUL, OR REVERSE BASIC FINDINGS OF FACT IN ITS EXCEPTIONS, THAT PARTY MUST REQUEST AND PAY FOR A TRANSCRIPT TO BE FILED, OR THE PARTIES MAY STIPULATE TO PORTIONS OF THE TRANSCRIPT ACCORDING TO THE PROCEDURE STATED IN § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  IF NO TRANSCRIPT OR STIPULATION IS FILED, THE COMMISSION IS BOUND BY THE FACTS SET OUT BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND THE PARTIES CANNOT CHALLENGE THESE FACTS.  THIS WILL LIMIT WHAT THE COMMISSION CAN REVIEW IF EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED.

6.
If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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